
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING -- PROPOSED BUDGET
Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

County Name: APPANOOSE COUNTY     County Number: 04

The County Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year County budget as follows:
Meeting Date: 4/21/2025      Meeting Time: 09:10 AM      Meeting Location: Boardroom, First Floor Courthouse 201 N 12th St Centerville, IA 52544

At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of, any part of the proposed budget. This notice represents a
summary of the supporting detail of revenues and expenditures on file with the County Auditor. A copy of the supporting detail will be furnished upon request.
County budgets are subject to protest. If protest petition requirements are met, the State Appeal Board will hold a local hearing. For more information, consult

dom.iowa.gov/local-budget-appeals
Average annual percentage changes between "Actual" and "Budget" amounts for "Taxes Levied on Property", "Other County Taxes/ TIF Tax Revenues", and for

each of the ten "Expenditure Classes" must be published. Expenditure classes proposing "Budget"amounts, but having no "Actual" amounts, are designated
"NEW".

County Website (if available)
https://appanoosecounty.iowa.gov                                                   County Telephone Number

(641) 856-6191

Budget
2025/2026

Re-Est
2024/2025

Actual
2023/2024

AVG
Annual
% CHG

REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Taxes Levied on Property 1 4,967,635 5,065,918 4,789,132 1.85
Less: Uncollected Delinquent Taxes - Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Less: Credits to Taxpayers 3 214,262 203,763 204,219
Net Current Property Taxes 4 4,753,373 4,862,155 4,584,913
Delinquent Property Tax Revenue 5 0 0 3,366
Penalties, Interest & Costs on Taxes 6 12,000 12,000 74,990
Other County Taxes/TIF Tax Revenues 7 1,449,276 1,489,623 1,556,595 -3.51
Intergovernmental 8 4,562,793 4,256,399 5,173,450
Licenses & Permits 9 15,200 4,200 23,838
Charges for Service 10 422,245 355,800 395,700
Use of Money & Property 11 158,750 157,252 546,244
Miscellaneous 12 316,675 262,747 439,198

Subtotal Revenues 13 11,690,312 11,400,176 12,798,294
Other Financing Sources:
General Long-Term Debt Proceeds 14 0 102,860 100,730
Operating Transfers In 15 1,006,181 980,183 933,436
Proceeds of Fixed Asset Sales 16 0 0 0

Total Revenues & Other Sources 17 12,696,493 12,483,219 13,832,460
EXPENDITURES & OTHER FINANCING USES
Operating:
Public Safety and Legal Services 18 4,035,043 3,552,643 3,112,945 13.85
Physical Health and Social Services 19 702,355 661,401 474,554 21.66
Mental Health, ID & DD 20 0 0 0
County Environment and Education 21 1,315,883 1,812,328 1,185,454 5.36
Roads & Transportation 22 5,075,411 5,006,652 4,824,084 2.57
Government Services to Residents 23 682,066 673,048 606,297 6.06
Administration 24 1,763,150 1,608,464 1,467,190 9.62
Nonprogram Current 25 0 0 0
Debt Service 26 549,150 652,260 651,930 -8.22
Capital Projects 27 299,336 532,526 837,083 -40.20

Subtotal Expenditures 28 14,422,394 14,499,322 13,159,537
Other Financing Uses:
Operating Transfers Out 29 1,006,181 980,183 933,436
Refunded Debt/Payments to Escrow 30 0 0 0
Total Expenditures & Other Uses 31 15,428,575 15,479,505 14,092,973
Excess of Revenues & Other Sources
over (under) Expenditures & Other Uses 32 -2,732,082 -2,996,286 -260,513
Beginning Fund Balance - July 1, 33 8,473,601 11,469,887 11,730,400
Increase (Decrease) in Reserves (GAAP Budgeting) 34 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Nonspendable 35 575 575 575
Fund Balance - Restricted 36 2,096,333 3,315,123 6,338,825
Fund Balance - Committed 37 1,969,244 1,746,394 1,523,793
Fund Balance - Assigned 38 0 0 0
Fund Balance - Unassigned 39 1,675,367 3,411,509 3,606,694
Total Ending Fund Balance - June 30, 40 5,741,519 8,473,601 11,469,887
Proposed property taxation by type: Proposed tax rates per $1,000 taxable valuation:

Countywide Levies*:
3,773,236

Rural Only Levies*:
1,194,399

Special District Levies*:
0

TIF Tax Revenues:
0

Urban Areas:
6.36888

Rural Areas:
9.41476

Any special district tax rates not included.

1/6/26, 2:37 PM Local Government Property Valuation System

https://dom-localgov.iowa.gov/budget-view-renderer?id=20701 1/15



Utility Replacement Excise Tax:
241,584

Explanation of any significant items in the budget or additional virtual meeting information:
Join Zoom meeting Online: https://zoom.us/j/6578806191?pwd=zxhtModzmQTn7WKa79RVJrQ7jDfA8R.1&omn=99701628053 Or dial-in: (312) 626-6799 Meeting ID: 657
880 6191 Passcode: 1fQX33

COUNTY NAME:
APPANOOSE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING -PROPOSED PROPERTY TAX LEVY
Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

COUNTY NUMBER:
04

The County Board of Supervisors will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Fiscal Year County tax asking as follows:
Meeting Date: 4/7/2025      Meeting Time: 08:00 AM      Meeting Location: Boardroom, 1st Floor Courthouse 201 N 12th Street Centerville, IA 52544

At the public hearing any resident or taxpayer may present objections to, or arguments in favor of the proposed tax levy. After the hearing of the proposed tax levy,
the Board will publish notice and hold a hearing on the proposed county budget.

County Website (if available)
https://appanoosecounty.iowa.gov                          County Telephone Number

(641) 856-6191

Iowa Department of Management

Current Year
Certified

Property Tax

FY 2024/2025

Budget Year
Effective Tax

FY 2025/2026

Budget Year
Proposed Tax

FY 2025/2026
Taxable Valuations-General Services 569,856,369 592,448,845 592,448,845
Requested Tax Dollars-Countywide Rates Except Debt Service 3,909,323 3,909,323 3,773,236
Taxable Valuations-Debt Service 596,736,949 616,666,043 616,666,043
Requested Tax Dollars-Debt Service 0 0 0
Requested Tax Dollars-Countywide Rates 3,909,323 3,909,323 3,773,236
Tax Rate-Countywide 6.86019 6.59858 6.36888

Taxable Valuations-Rural Services 372,278,493 392,135,900 392,135,900
Requested Tax Dollars-Additional Rural Levies 1,156,595 1,156,595 1,194,399
Tax Rate-Rural Additional 3.10680 2.94947 3.04588
Rural Total 9.96699 9.54805 9.41476

Tax Rate Comparison-Current VS. Proposed

Residential property with an
Actual/Assessed Valuation of $100,000/$110,000

Current Year
Certified

Property Tax

FY 2024/2025

Budget Year
Proposed Tax

FY 2025/2026

Percent

Change

Urban Taxpayer 318 332 4.40
Rural Taxpayer 462 491 6.28

Tax Rate Comparison-Current VS. Proposed

Commercial property with an
Actual/Assessed Valuation of $300,000/$330,000

Current Year
Certified

Property Tax

FY 2024/2025

Budget Year
Proposed Tax

FY 2025/2026

Percent

Change

Urban Taxpayer 1,403 1,485 5.84
Rural Taxpayer 2,039 2,195 7.65
Note: Actual/Assessed Valuation is multiplied by a Rollback Percentage to get to the Taxable Valuation to calculate Property Taxes. Residential and Commercial properties have
the same Rollback Percentage at $150,000 Actual/Assessed Valuation. The Proposed Property taxes assume a 10% increase in property values for the year as a comparison to the
current year.
Reasons for tax increase if proposed exceeds the current:
Due to rural valuation growth and the Iowa Code 331.429 requirement to transfer a minimum of amount from Rural Services to the Secondary Roads Fund, the transfer increased from
$957,182 to $1,006,181 resulting in an increase in taxable dollars.
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Note: Utility Tax Replacements are estimated by subtracting the amounts produced in Column T from the amounts entered in Column P. The software performs this
calculation and places the budget-year estimated Utility Tax Replacement amounts on line 11 of the Revenues Detail sheet.

ADOPTION OF BUDGET & CERTIFICATION OF TAXES
Fiscal Year July 1, 2025 - June 30, 2026

County Number:    04     County Name:    APPANOOSE COUNTY     Date Adopted:    4/21/2025
At the meeting of the Board of Supervisors of this County, held after the public hearing as required by law, on the date specified above and to the right, the proposed
budget for the fiscal year listed above was adopted as summarized and attached hereto, and tax levies, as itemized below, were approved for all taxable property of

this County. By signing, the County confirms it has fully complied with all postings and publications required per 24.2A and 331.434. There is attached a Long-Term
Debt Schedule (Form 703) for the debt service needs, if any.

Budget Basis
CASH

GENERAL BASIC FUND LEVY CALCULATION
GBFL Max Rate GBFL Max Dollars Non-TIF Taxable w/ G&E Taxable Growth %

FY 2025 Budget Data 4.66019 2,794,361 599,623,941 3.67
Limitation Percentage

1
GBFL Max Rate GBFL Max Dollars Revenue Growth %

Max Allowed
GBFL for FY 2026 4.61405 2,868,399 2.65

RURAL BASIC FUND LEVY CALCULATION
RBFL Max Rate RBFL Max Dollars Non-TIF Taxable w/ G&E Taxable Growth %

FY 2025 Budget Data 3.10680 1,214,312 390,856,790 4.99
Limitation Percentage

2
RBFL Max Rate RBFL Max Dollars Revenue Growth %

Max Allowed
RBFL for FY 2026 3.04588 1,249,904 2.93

UTILITY
REPLACEMENT AND

PROPERTY TAX
DOLLARS

VALUATION
WITH

GAS & ELEC
UTILITIES

LEVY
RATE

VALUATION
WITHOUT

GAS & ELEC
UTILITIES

PROPERTY
TAXES

LEVIED

A. Countywide Levies: 1 621,666,210 592,448,845
General Basic 2 2,868,399 4.61405 2,733,589
+ Cemetery (Pioneer - 331.424B) 3 0
= Total for General Basic 4 2,868,399 2,733,589
Emerg Mgmt Dollars Included Above in Gen Basic-Info Only
for Tax Statement 5 27,250 25,967

General Supplemental 6 714,916 1.15000 681,316
Emerg Mgmt Dollars Included Above in Gen Supp-Info Only
for Tax Statement 7 0

Debt Service (from Form 703 col. I Countywide total) 9 0 645,883,408 0.00000 616,666,043 0
Voted Emergency Medical Services (Countywide) 10 376,000 0.60483 358,331

Other 11 0
Subtotal Countywide (A) 12 3,959,315 6.36888 3,773,236

B. All Rural Services Only Levies: 13 410,358,781 392,135,900
Rural Services Basic 14 1,249,904 3.04588 1,194,399
Rural Services Supplemental 16 0
Unified Law Enforcement 17 0

Other 18 0
Other 19 0

Subtotal All Rural Services Only (B) 20 1,249,904 3.04588 1,194,399
Subtotal Countywide/All Rural Services (A + B) 21 5,209,219 9.41476 4,967,635

C. Special District Levies:
Flood & Erosion 22 0.00000 0
Voted Emergency Medical Services (partial county) 23 0.00000 0

Other 24 0 0.00000 0
Other 25 0.00000 0
Other 26 0.00000 0

Township ES Levies (Summary from Form 638-RE) 27 0 0 0 0
Subtotal Special Districts (C) 28 0 0

GRAND TOTAL (A + B + C) 29 5,209,219 4,967,635

1/6/26, 2:37 PM Local Government Property Valuation System

https://dom-localgov.iowa.gov/budget-view-renderer?id=20701 4/15



Compensation Schedule for FY 2025/2026
Elected Official Annual Salary

Attorney 124,597
Auditor 75,256
Recorder 72,614
Treasurer 72,614
Sheriff 103,908
Supervisors 35,566
Supervisor Vice Chair, if different
Supervisor Chair, if different 36,566

Number of Official County Newspapers 1
Names of Official County Newspapers:

1 Appanoose Weekly
2
3
4
5
6

At a lawful meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County indicated above, on the date indicated,the budget for fiscal year listed above, was adopted as summarized above by
resolution. In addition, tax levies were voted on all taxable property of this county

(Board Chairperson) (Date) (County Auditor or Budget Preparer) (Date)

COUNTY AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATION
By Electronically Certifying, I certify the budget meets all statutory obligations.

(County Auditor Signature of Certification) (Date)

1/6/26, 2:37 PM Local Government Property Valuation System
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Exceed General and Rural

FOLLOWING APPROVAL AT A SPECIAL LEVY ELECTION
FOR FY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INTENDS TO LEVY A GENERAL BASIC

PROPERTY TAX RATE WHICH EXCEEDS THE ORIGINAL STATUTORY MAXIMUM

Per the result of a special levy election, the accompanying budget proposes a General Basic property tax rate that exceeds the maximum rate as originally established
by the General Assembly.

Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum Rural Basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate
and the maximum rate:

Proposed General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 4.61405
Maximum General Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 4.61405
General Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: 0

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed general basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
-

FOLLOWING APPROVAL AT A SPECIAL LEVY ELECTION
FOR FY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS INTENDS TO LEVY A RURAL BASIC

PROPERTY TAX RATE WHICH EXCEEDS THE ORIGINAL STATUTORY MAXIMUM

Per the result of a special levy election, the accompanying budget proposes a Rural Basic property tax rate that exceeds the maximum rate as originally established
by the General Assembly.

Comparison of the proposed general basic rate with the statutory maximum Rural Basic tax rate and the dollar amount of the difference between the proposed rate
and the maximum rate:

Proposed Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.04588
Maximum Rural Basic Tax Rate per $1,000 of Taxable Value: 3.04588
Rural Basic Tax Dollars to be Generated in Excess of Maximum: 0.

Major reasons for the difference between the proposed Rural Basic tax rate and the maximum basic tax rate:
-
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